

No. 16-1161

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States



BEVERLY R. GILL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, *et al.*,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE,
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, COUNTY OF SANTA
CLARA, DEMOCRACY 21, DĒMOS, FRIENDS OF THE
EARTH, GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH
WOMEN, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, ONEVIRGINIA2021: VIRGINIANS FOR
FAIR REDISTRICTING, AND PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

DAVID LEIT

Counsel of Record

NATALIE J. KRANER

ERIC WEINER

BRANDON FIERRO

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP

One Lowenstein Drive

Roseland, New Jersey 07068

973-597-2500

dleit@lowenstein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Entrenchment Through Severe Partisan Gerrymandering Violates Fundamental American Democratic Principles Of Representativeness And Accountability In Government.	6
A. Our Founders Designed a Government Founded Upon the Consent of the Governed.....	7
B. Our Founders Warned that Factions and Partisanship Threaten Representative Democracy.	12
C. Contemporary Elected Officials Recognize the Same Risks to Representative Democracy in Modern Partisan Gerrymandering that Our Founders Saw in Excessive Partisanship.	14

D.	American Citizens, Recognizing the Same Threat as the Founders and Contemporary Elected Officials, Support Limits on Gerrymandering.....	18
E.	This Court Has Long Recognized the Centrality of Representativeness and Accountability to American Values.....	19
II.	The Court Must Set Limits On Severe Partisan Gerrymandering To Safeguard Our Democracy.....	21
A.	In Light of the Dangers of Entrenchment, this Court Has Recognized That Severe Partisan Gerrymanders Undermine American Democracy.....	22
B.	Claims of Severe Partisan Gerrymandering Are Justiciable.....	25
III.	This Court Should Declare Act 43 Unconstitutional To Ensure That The American Promise Of Representative Democracy Is Fulfilled.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	2, 6, 25, 33
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	27
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03233, 2017 WL 3642928 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2017)	22, 29
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	28
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	30
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	passim
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891).....	20
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965).....	22, 27
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	27

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	20
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	20, 21
<i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017)	5
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	22, 27
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	28
<i>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	25
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	passim
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend XI.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	2, 8

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 2, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Adams, *Novanglus Papers* No. 7 (1774),
reprinted in 4 *The Works of John Adams*
106 (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851) 11

John Adams, *Thoughts on Government* (1776),
in 1 *The Founders' Constitution* 108 (Philip
B. Kurkland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987) 9

Samuel Adams, *The Rights of the Colonists:
The Report of the Committee of
Correspondence to the Boston Town
Meeting* (Nov. 20, 1772), reprinted in
7 *Old South Leaflets* 417 (No. 173)
(Burt Franklin 1970) 7

2 *The Debates in the Several State Conventions
on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution*
(A. Hamilton & R. Livingston) (Jonathan
Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836) 10

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) 2, 7, 8

The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (P.F.
Collier & Son ed., 1901) 13

The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison) (P.F.
Collier & Son ed., 1901) 10

The Federalist No. 38 (James Madison) (P.F.
Collier & Son ed., 1901) 4

- GerryRIGGED: Turning Democracy On Its Head*, YouTube (Feb. 15, 2017), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vD3ZZ-wzrHQ>. 17
- The Harris Poll #80, *Americans Across Party Lines Oppose Common Gerrymandering Practices* (Nov. 7, 2013), http://www.theharrispoll.com/politics/Americans_Across_Party_Lines_Oppose_Common_Gerrymandering_Practices.html 18, 19
- Henry M. Hart, Jr., *Holmes' Positivism – An Addendum*, 64 Harv. L. Rev. 929 (1951)..... 27
- Jon Husted, Opinion, *From Ohio, Lessons in Redistricting Reform*, Wash. Post, Feb. 6, 2014. 16, 17
- Tom Jensen, *Health Care a Mine Field for Republicans; Many Trump Voters in Denial on Russia*, http://www.publicpolicypolling.com/pdf/2017/PPP_Release_National_71817.pdf 19
- Deborah Jones Merritt, *The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for A Third Century*, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988)..... 10
- Robert G. Natelson, *Guarantee Clause, The Heritage Guide to the Constitution*, The Heritage Foundation, <http://www.heritage.org/constitution#!/articles/4/essays/128/guarantee-clause> (last visited Aug. 27, 2017) 8

- President Abraham Lincoln, *Gettysburg Address*, 1 Documents of American History 429 (H. Commager ed., 9th ed. 1973)..... 11
- President Barack Obama, *State of the Union* (Jan. 13, 2016), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2016/01/12/remarks-president-barack-obama-%E2%80%93-prepared-delivery-state-union-address> 16
- President Ronald Reagan, *Remarks at the Republican Governors Club Annual Dinner* (Oct. 15, 1987), <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=3355> 15
- President George Washington, *Farewell Address to the People of the United States* (1796), reprinted in S. Doc. No. 106-21, at 14 (2d Sess. 2000)..... 14, 33, 34
- Dave Umhoefer, *Gerrymandering of Districts Means Voters Don't Pick Their Representatives*, *Ribble Says*, Milwaukee J. Sentinel (July 23, 2013), <http://archive.jsonline.com/blogs/news/216586311.html>. 17
- Keith E. Whittington, *The Place of Congress in the Constitutional Order*, 40 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 573 (2017) 9, 10, 11
